

No. 03-1619

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD., *ET AL.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Edwin Meese III  
214 Massachusetts Ave. NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002

John C. Eastman  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Claremont Institute Center  
for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
I. The Federal Government’s Regulation of the Wholly Intrastate, Non-Commercial Species at Issue Here Exceeds Congress’s Powers Under the Commerce Clause, Both as Originally Understood and As Recently Interpreted by this Court. ....	3
A. As originally conceived, Congress’s power under the Commerce Clause was limited to the regulation of interstate trade. ....	3
B. Even under the expanded view of the Commerce Clause taken in this Court’s modern-era precedents, the expansion of the Endangered Species Act at issue here exceeds the outer limits of the power afforded to Congress. ....	9
C. This Court Should Grant the Writ of Certiorari in order to repudiate the aggregation principle of <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , thereby removing from Congress and the regulatory agencies the remotely colorable claim to unconstitutional assertions of power that it provides. ....	14
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rationale Conflicts with the Rationale of the D.C. Circuit in <i>Rancho Viejo v.</i> <i>Norton</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	5
<i>Bowman v. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	5
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	5
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. &amp; State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom, United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	13
<i>Camps Newfound/ Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	7
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	5, 14
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	12
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823).....	3
<i>Escanaba &amp; Lake Michigan Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883) .....	12
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	12

<i>Forgett v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 203 (1968).....	20
<i>Freier v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 176 (2nd Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 998 (2003).....	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	5
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	4
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	5
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9, 14
<i>Mobile Co. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	5
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	10
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 98 (1997).....	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12

<i>South Covington &amp; C. St. R. Co. v. City of Covington</i> , 235 U.S. 537, 546 (1915).....	12
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 312 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Holston</i> , 343 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 980 (1956).....	20
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Whited</i> , 311 F.3d 259 (3rd Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1065 (2003).....	18

<i>United States v. Zorilla</i> , 93 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	13
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	13

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E).....	7
Bald Eagle Protection Act, ch. 278, 54 Stat. 250 (1940) (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.) .....	8
Black Bass Act, ch. 346, 44 Stat. 576 (1926), (repealed by Act of Nov. 16, 1981, Pub. L. No. 97- 79, § 9(b)(2), 95 Stat. 1079 (1981) .....	8
Endangered Species Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	passim

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Ackerman, <i>Liberating Abstraction</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 317 (1992).....	15
R. BERGER, FEDERALISM: THE FOUNDERS' DESIGN (1987).....	15
R. BORK, THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA: THE POLITICAL SEDUCTION OF THE LAW (1990).....	15
R. EPSTEIN, FORBIDDEN GROUNDS: THE CASE AGAINST EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAWS (1992).....	15

L. Graglia, <i>United States v. Lopez: Judicial Review Under The Commerce Clause</i> , 74 TEX. L. REV. 719 (1996).....	15
G. GUNTHER & K. SULLIVAN, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (13th ed. 1997).....	15
C. Sunstein, <i>Congress, Constitutional Moments, and the Cost-Benefit State</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 247 (1996).....	15
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	15

No. 03-1619
